Counsel for appellant present.

Learned counsel referred to the judgment passed by learned Federal Service Tribunal in Appeal No. 1888(R)CS/2016 which was handed down on 03.12.2018. Through the said judgment the issue of payment of Conveyance Allowance to a civil servant during summer and winter vacations was held to be within his entitlement and the deduction already made from him was to be reimbursed. Similar reference was made to the judgment by Hon'ble Peshawar High Court passed on 01.10.2019 in the case of appellant.

Learned counsel, when confronted with the proposition that the issue, in essence, was dilated upon by the Federal Service Tribunal and more particularly, by the Hon'ble Peshawar High Court in the case of appellant, stated that in case the respondents are required to execute the judgment of Peshawar high Court, the appellant will have no cavil about disposal of instant appeal.

The record suggests that while handing down judgment in the Writ Petition preferred by the appellant, the Hon'ble High Court not only expounded the definition of "Pay" as well as "Salary but also entitlement of a civil servant for the Conveyance Allowance during the period of vacations. It is important to note that the respondents were represented before the High Court during the proceedings.

In view of the above noted facts and circumstances and in order to protect the appellant from a fresh round of litigation which may protract over a formidable period, the appeal in hand is disposed of with observation that the judgment of Hon'ble Peshawar High Court passed in Writ Petitions including W.P No. 3162-P/2019 shall be honored and implemented by the respondent within shortest possible time. The appellant shall, however, be at liberty to seek remedy in accordance with law in case his grievance is not redressed by the respondents within a reasonable time.

File be consigned to the record room.

Atiq-Ur-Rehman Wazir Member (E)

ANNOUNCED 13.10.2020

Form- A

FORM OF ORDER SHEET

| Court of | | | - |
|----------|------|-------|---|
| e No | 9(13 | /2020 | |

| S.No. | Date of order proceedings | Order or other proceedings with signature of judge |
|-------|---------------------------|---|
| 1 | 2 | 3 |
| 1- | 17/08/2020 | The appeal presented today by Mr. Noor Muhammad Khattal Advocate may be entered in the Institution Register and put up to the Learned Member for proper order please. |
| 2 | | REGISTRAR * |
| | | This case is entrusted to S. Bench for preliminary hearing to be pu up there on 141626 |
| - | | MEMBER(J) |
| | | |
| - | | |
| . ; | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | · | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |

BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL, PESHAWAR

| APPEAL NO | /2020 |
|-----------|-------|
|-----------|-------|

SEEMA GUL

VS

EDUCATION DEPTT:

INDEX

| S.NO. | DOCUMENTS | ANNEXURE | PAGE |
|-------|---------------------------|----------|-------|
| 1. | Memo of appeal | | 1- 3. |
| 2. | Notification | A | 4. |
| 3. | Pay slips | B&C | 5- 6. |
| 4. | Service Tribunal judgment | D | 7- 8. |
| 5. | Departmental appeal | E | 9. |
| 6. | Vakalat nama | | 10. |

APPELLANT

THROUGH:

NOOR MUHAMMAD KHATTAK ADVOCATE

OFFICE: Flat No.4, 2nd Floor,
Juma Khan Plaza,
Near FATA Secretariat,
Warsak Road, Peshawar.
0345-9383141

Note: Sir,

Spare copies will be submitted After Admission of the case.

PESHAWAR Khyber Pakhitikhwill Service Tribunal

APPEAL NO. <u>7513</u>/2020

T (RDC-15) Diary No.

Miss. Seema Gul, PSHT (BPS-15), GGPS Aman Abad, Shakh No.5, District Charsadda.

APPELLANT

VERSUS

- 1- The Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa through Chief Secretary, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
- 2- The Secretary (E&SE) Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
- 3- The Secretary Finance Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
- 4- The Accountant General, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
- 5- The Director of (E&SE) Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.

 RESPONDENTS

APPEAL UNDER SECTION-4 OF THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA
SERVICE TRIBUNAL ACT, 1974 AGAINST THE IMPUGNED
ACTION OF THE RESPONDENTS BY ILLEGALLY AND
UNLAWFULLY DEDUCTING THE CONVEYANCE ALLOWANCE
OF THE APPELLANT DURING WINTER & SUMMER
VACATIONS AND AGAINST NO ACTION TAKEN ON THE

PACK O - da DEPARTMENTAL APPEAL OF THE APPELLANT WITHIN THE
STATUTORY PERIOD OF NINETY DAYS.

Registrar

17/8/2 PRAYER:

That on acceptance of this appeal the respondents may kindly be directed not to make deduction of conveyance allowance during vacations period (Summer & Winter Vacations) and make the payment of all outstanding amount of Conveyance allowance which have been deducted previously with all back benefits. Any other remedy which this august Tribunal deems fit that may also be awarded in favor of the appellant.

R/SHEWETH: ON FACTS:

- 1- That the appellant is serving in the Elementary & Secondary Education Department as PSHT (BPS-15) quite efficiently and up to the entire satisfaction of their superiors.
- 2- That the Conveyance Allowance is admissible to all the Civil Servants and to this effect a Notification No. FD (PRC)1-1/2011 dated 14.07.2011 was issued. That later on vide revised Notification dated 20.12.2012 whereby the conveyance allowance for employees

- 5- That appellant also filed Departmental appeal before the appellate for redressal of his grievances in light of the principle of consistency but no reply has been received from the quarter concerned. That appellant feeling aggrieved and having no other remedy filed the instant service appeal on the following grounds amongst the others. Copy of the Departmental appeal is attached as annexure......E.

GROUNDS:

- A- That the action and inaction of the respondents regarding deduction of conveyance allowance for vacations period/months is illegal, against the law, facts, norms of natural justice.
- B- That the appellant have not been treated by the respondent Department in accordance with law and rules on the subject noted above and as such the respondents violated Article 4 and 25 of the constitution of Islamic Republic of Pakistan 1973.
- C- That the action of the respondents is without any legal authority, discriminatory and in clear violation of fundamental rights duly conferred by the Constitution and is liable to be declared as null and void.
- D- That there is clear difference between leave and vacation as leave is applied by the Civil Servant in light Government Servant Revised Leave Rules, 1981 while the vacations are always announced by the Government, therefore under the law and Rules the appellant fully entitled for the grant of conveyance allowance during vacations period.
- E- That the Government Servants Revised Leave Rules, 1981 clearly explain that the civil servants who avail the vacations are allowed only one leave in a month

whereas, the other civil servants may avail 04 days leave in a calendar months and the same are credited to his account and in this way he may avail 48 days earned leave with full pay, whereas the Government servants to avail vacation such as appellant is allowed one day leave in a month and twelve (12) days in a year and earned leave for twelve days in a year are credited to his account and there is no question of deduction of conveyance allowance for vacation period, the respondents while making the deduction of conveyance allowance lost sight of this legal aspects and illegally and without any authority started the recovery and deduction of conveyance allowance from appellant.

- F- That as the act of the respondents is illegal, unconstitutional, without any legal authority and not only discriminatory but is also the result of malafide on the part of respondents.
- G- That appellant has the vested right of equal treatment before law and the act of the respondents to deprive the petitioners from the conveyance/allowance is unconstitutional and clear violation of fundamental rights.
- H- That according to Government Servants Revised leave Rules, 1981 vacations are holidays and not leave of any kind, therefore, the deduction of conveyance allowance in vacations is against the law and rules.
- I- That according to Article 38 (e) of the Constitution of Islamic Republic of Pakistan, 1973 the state is bound to reduce disparity in the income and earning of individuals including persons in the services of the federation, therefore in light of the said Article the appellant fully entitle for the grant of conveyance allowance during vacations.
- J- That the petitioners seeks permission of this Honorable Court to raise any other grounds available at the time of arguments.

It is therefore, most humbly prayed that the appeal of the appellant may be accepted as prayed for.

APPELLANT

THROUGH:

NOOR MOHAMMAD KHATTAK

8

EEMA GUL

MIR ZÁMAN SAFI ADVOCATES BETTER COPY PAGE - 4

GOVERNMENT OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA FINANCE DEPARTMENT (REGUALTION WING)

NO.FD/SO(SR-II)/52/2012 Dated Peshawar the: 20.12.2012

The Secretary to Govt: of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa. Finance Department, Peshawar.

·To:

- 1. All administrative Secretaries to Govt: of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 2. The Senior Member, Board of Revenue, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- The Secretary to Governor, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 4. The Secretary to Chief Minister, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- The Secretary, Provincial Assembly, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 6. All Heads of attached Departments in Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 7. All District Coordination Officers of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 8. All Political Agents/District & Session Judge in Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 9. The Registrar Peshawar High Court, Peshawar.
- 10. The Chairman Public Service Commission, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 11. The Chairman, Service Tribunal, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.

Subject:

REVISION IN THE RATE OF CONVEYANCE ALLOWANCE FOR THE CIVIL EMPLOYEES OF THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA, PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT BPS-1-19

Dear Sir.

The Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa has been pleased to enhance/revise the rate of Conveyance Allowance admissible to all the Provincial Civil Servants Govt. of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa (working in BPS-1 to BPS-15) w.e.f from 1st September, 2012 at the following rates. However, the conveyance allowance for employees in BPS-16 to BPS-19 will remain unchanged.

| $S.N_0$ | BPS | Existing Rate (PM) | Revised Rate (PM) |
|---------|-------|--------------------|-------------------|
| 1. | 1-4 | Rs. 1.500/- | Rs. 1.700/- |
| 2 | 5-10 | Rs. 1.500/- | Rs. 1,840/- |
| 3. | 11-15 | Rs. 2,000/- | |
| 4. | 16-19 | Rs. 5.000/- | Rs: 5.000/- |

Conveyance Allowance at the above rates per month shall be admissible to those BPS-17, 18 and 19 officers who have not been sanctioned official vehicle.

Your Faithfully

(Sahibzada Saeed Ahmad)

Secretary Finance

Endst No. FD/SO(SR-II)8-52/2012 Dated Peshawar the 20th December, 2012



GÖVERNMENT OF KHYBERIMAKHWA FINANCE DEPARTMENT (REGULATION, WING) -

NO FEISCISK WY 57 22 12 Dated Bashawa'r the: 20-12-2012

Ecoto

ੈ ae Secretary to Govi. of Knysor Pazatuckawa. Finance Cepatrossi. <u> ਨੇ ਜ਼ੜ੍ਹੇ ਡਾ</u>ਦਰਾ,

All Administrative Separations to Govern all Minister Relationships a

The Scriot Hemost, Based of Reports Paids Paids things a

The Secretario Constant Higher Parliantan

The Begreen in Chapter Khipber Palabilitana.

Tan विनय शबर्ग, नैकारोच्ये अंश्वच्या शिक्षेट्रा हार्थियस्थित

All heads of Angenes Decembers in Knyther Barrican Wala

AT Costain Contain that Office the Alignet Paper of the second

है। Policipi Agents / District & Samions अलिपुर्वेड के शिल्करा निर्धेनीस्थानिक

10 - Registry (Reshabit High Cott. Poshakti

ීගල උපද්යෙකුත මහස්ට පිහෙත්ව වහනක් දක්වල, වෙතුමක් මින්වෙනවානයේ

The Charman, German Thouse Edyper Fakhterativa.

ವೀಡ,ಕಿಯ

REVISION IN THE PATE OF CONVEYANCE ALLOWANCE FOR THE TVIL EMPLOYEES OF THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWE PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT BPS 1-19

Door Str. .

The Government of Market Politicestation has been present to entering? revise me rateral Conveyance Allewance क्ष्यांस्ट्रिकेट शिक्षेट्र स्टब्स्स्ट्रिकेट id knyber Pakhanishola (sophing in BPS-1 to BPS-13) well from 1° Secremble, Bill of the following races. However, the conveyance allowance for employees in 575-15 to 605-19 vali refizir — MEGRAGAĞ

| 5.80 BPS | ECISTING RATE (PH) R | EVISED RAIE (PM)- |
|----------|----------------------|-------------------|
| 1 1 1 | \$5.1.500/- | Rs.1.700/- |
| | Ps.1.500/- | Rs.1,840/- |
| | Fs.2:600/ | Rs. 2.720/- |
| | 84,5,000;- | Rs.5,000/+ |

Gonneyance Allowance of the अववस्थ नार्वक केंग्रे मानगरित जानी देव बद्धान्यक्षीयेन प्र ਮੀਰਾਮ BPS-17, 18 ਵਾਲੇ 19 ਅਤਿਵਾਰ ਅੰਸਰ have ਰਾੜ ਹੋਣਵਾ earwithmed efficial ਅਤੇਜ਼ਹੀਵਾਂ.

Yours Feithbliv,

Sahibada Sacod Ahmadi Sacralay Factors

FINESCENCE PLANCES CHARLES IN MEDICAL PROPERTY OF STREET

Dated Person or the 20th Trecember, 20th

à Copy is forwarded for information to thet-

Accountant General Harrist Halling Residents

रिनेराक्षा स्थापिक १० Gardania वर में अन्तर्भाव हैं वर्ष के अन्तर्भाव विकास विकास कि विकास की कि प्राप्त की कि

20 2 मुख्यम्बर्गात्मकः । इक्स्य अधिकत्तात्मकः केटवं ह्वीतार्थेन्वदेश हे मुक्तिस्त्रात्मि

INTIAZ AYUB!

MYTESTEL

GG PS AMAN ABAD - SHAKH NO-5 charsadda.

Charsadda

Pers #: 00381853 Buckle:

Name: SEEMA GUL

PRIMARY SCHOOL HEAD TEACH

CNIC No.1710162225154 GGPF Interest Applied

14 Vocational Temporary

PAYS AND ALLOWANCES:

0001-Basic Pay

1000-House Rent Allowance

1210-Convey Allowance 2005

1300-Medical Allowance

2148-15% Adhoc Relief All-2013

2199-Adhoc Relief Allow @10%

2211-Adhoc Relief All 2016 10%

2224-Adhoc Relief All 2017 10%

2247-Adhoc Relief All 2018 10%

Gross Pay and Allowances

DEDUCTIONS:

GPF Balance 270,720.00 3501-Benevolent Fund 3990-Emp.Edu. Fund KPK

4004-R. Benefits & Death Comp:

5002-Adjustment House Rent

5322-Adj Adhoc Relief All 2018

5336-Adj Adhoc Relief All 2019

5990-Adj Adhoc Relief All 2017

12 Years 09 Months 009 Days

Total Deductions

P Sec:001 Month: February 2020

CA6019 -DEPUTY DISTRICT OFFICER (F

GOVT PRIMARY SCHOOLS (FEM

N'IN:

GPF #: V.18 CP.P.12

Old #: .

CA6019

23,370.00

2,214.00

2,856.00

1,500.00

450.00

308.00

1,594.00

2,337.00

2,337.00

39,303.00

2,620.00

600.00

125.00

600.00

53.00 29.00

29,00

29.00

4,377.00

34,926.00

D.O.B

LFP Quota: 15.04.1985

NATIONAL BANK OF PAKTEHSIL BAZAR, Charsa

7887-1

| | 50:1 |
|----|---|
| 13 | Pers Hame |
| | CHIC GPF I |
| | PAYS A |
| | 1000- 1300- 2148- 2199- 2211- |

4. 00381853 duckle:

SEEMA GUL FRIMARY SCHOOL TEACHER No. 1710158225154

CNIC No. 1710152225154
GFF Interest Applied
12 Vocational Semporary
PAYS AND ALLOWANCES
0001-Basic Pay
1000-House Rent Allowance
1300-Hedical Allowance
1300-Hedical Allowance
2148-15% Adhoc Felief All-2013
2159-Adhoc Relief Allow 910%
2211-Adhoc Relief All 2016 10%
2224-Adhoc Relief All 2018 10%
2224-Adhoc Relief All 2018 10%
2264-Adhoc Relief All 2019 10%
Cross Pay and Allowances

Cross Pay and Allowances

DEDUCTIONS

GFF Balance 228,280 00 5505-GFF Loan Principal Instal 3501-Senevolent Fund

3950-Emp.Edu. Fund kFK 4004-R. Benefits & Death Comp.

P Sec 001 Month: July 2019 CA5019 -DEPUTY DISTRICT OFFICER (F GOVT PRIMARY SCHOOLS (FER

NT.I GPF # Old # , V 18 CP. P. 12

CA6019 -6

21,000.00 1,761.00 1,500.00 450.00 308.00 1,594.00 2,100 00 2,100 00 2,100 00 33,113.00

2,220,00 Subre 26,500,00 4,500 00 600,00 125,00 1,052.00

lotal Deductions

8, 497, 00

24,616,00

D 8.B 15_04.1985 12 fears 02 Honths 011 Days

LFP Quota: HATIOHAL BANK OF PAKTEHSIL BAZAR, Charsa

7887-1

ATTESTED

BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBLED PESHAWAR :

APPEAL NO. 1452 /2019

Mr. Magsad Hayat, SCT (BPS-16),

GHS Masho Gagar, Peshawar.....

VERSUS

- 1- The Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa through Chief Secretary, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
- 2- The Secretary (E&SE) Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar...
- 3- The Secretary Finance Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
- 4- The Accountant General, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
- 5- The Director (E&SE) Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar. RESPONDENTS

APPEAL UDNER SECTION-4 OF THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL ACT, 1974 AGAINST THE IMPUGNED THE RESPONDENTS BY ILLEGALLY AND ACTION UNLAWFULLY DEDUCTING THE CONVEYANCE ALLOWANCE OF THE APPELLANT DURING WINTER & SUMMER VACATIONS AND AGAINST NO ACTION TAKEN ON THE DEPARTMENTAL APPEAL OF APPELLANT WITHIN THE STATUTORY PERIOD OF NINETY DAYS.

PRAYER:

That on acceptance of this appeal the respondents may kindly be directed not to make deduction of conveyance allowance during vacations period (Summer & Winter-Vacations) and make the payment of all outstanding amount Conveyance allowance which have been deducted Fledto-daypreviously with all back benefits. Any other remedy which this august Tribunal deems fit that may also be awarded in favor of the appellant.

R/SHEWETH:

ALTESTON FACTS:

BER

effece Tribunal

2-11/10/16

1- That the appellant is serving in the elementary and secondary education department as Certified Teacher (BPS-15) quite efficiency Pakarinkhwe and up to the entire satisfaction of the superiors.

> 2- That the Conveyance Allowance is admissible to all the civil servants and to this effect a Notification No. FD (PRC) 1-1/2011 dated 14.07.2011 was issued. That later ion vide revised Notification dated 2012 whereby the conveyance allowance for employees

11.11.2019

Appeal No. 1452/2019 Markad Hayat vs Gort

8

Counsel for the appellant present.

Learned counsel referred to the judgment passed by learned Federal Service Tribunal in Appeal No. 1888(R)CS/2016 which was handed down on 03.12.2018. Through the said judgment the issue of payment of Conveyance Allowance to a civil servant during summer and winter vacations was held to be within his entitlement and the deduction already made from him was to be reimbursed. Similar reference was made to the judgment by Honourable Peshawar High Court passed on 01.10.2019 in the case of appellant.

Learned counsel, when confronted with the proposition that the issue, in essence, was dilated upon by the Federal Service Tribunal and, more particularly, by the Honourable Peshawar High Court in the case of appellant, stated that in case the respondents are required to execute the judgment of Peshaviar High Court, the appellant will have no cavil about disposal of instant appeal.

The record suggests that while handing down judgment in the Writ Petition preferred by the appellant, the Honourable High Court not only expounded the definition of "Pay" as well as "Salary" but also entitlement of a civil servant for the Conveyance Allowance during the period of vacations. It is important to note that the respondents were represented before the High Court during the proceedings.

In view of the above noted facts and circumstances and in order to protect the appellant from a fresh round of litigation which may protract over a formidable period, the appeal in hand is disposed of with observation that the judgment of Honourable Peshawar High Court passed in Writ Petitions including W.P. No. 3162-P/2019 shall be honoured and implemented by the respondents within shortest possible time. The appellant shall, however, be at liberty to seek remedy in accordance with law in case his grievance is not redressed by the respondents within a reasonable time.

File be consigned to the record.

ANNOUNCED AND SECO

ertified to he ture copy

Khyler akhtunkhwa Service Tribunal Peshawar The Director, (E&SE) Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.

(G

Subject:

DEPARTMENTAL APPEAL AGAINST THE IMPUGNED ACTION OF THE CONCERNED AUTHORITY BY ILLEGALLY AND UNLAWFULLY DEDUCTING THE CONVEYANCE ALLOWANCE DURING WINTER & SUMMER VACATIONS

Respected Sir,

With due respect it is stated that I am the employee of your good self Department and is serving as PSHT (BPS-15) quite efficiency and up to the entire satisfaction of the superiors. It is stated for kind information that Conveyance Allowance is admissible to all the civil servants and to this effect a Notification No. FD (PRC) 1-1/2011 dated 14.07.2011 was issued. Later on vide revised Notification dated 20.12.2012 whereby the conveyance allowance for employees working in BPS 1 to 15 were enhance/revised while employees from BPS-16 to 19 have been treated under the previous Notification by not enhancing their conveyance allowance. Respected Sir, I was receiving the conveyance allowance as admissible under the law and rules but the concerned authority without any valid and justifiable reasons stopped/deducted the payment of conveyance allowance under the wrong and illegal pretext that the same is not allowed for the leave period. One of the employee of Education Department in Islamabad filed service appeal No.1888 (R) CS/2016 before the Federal Service Tribunal, Islamabad regarding conveyance allowance which was accepted by the Honorable Service Tribunal vide its judgment dated 03.12.2018. That I also the similar employee of Education Department and under the principle of consistency I am also entitled for the same treatment meted out in the above mentioned service appeal but the concerned authority is not willing to issue/grant the same conveyance allowance which is granting to other employee's. Copy attached. I am feeling aggrieved from the action of the concerned authority regarding deduction of conveyance allowance in vacations period/months preferred this Departmental appeal before your good self.

It is therefore, most humbly prayed that on acceptance of this Departmental appeal the concerned authority may very kindly be directed the conveyance allowance may not be deducted from my monthly salary during the winter & summer vacations.

Dated: 20.04.2020

Your Obediently

SEEMA GUL, PSHT GGPS Aman Abad, Shakh No.5, Charsadda

VAKALATNAMA

BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TIBUNAL, PESHAWAR

| | | OF 2020 | |
|--|---|---|--|
| | | | (APPELLANT) |
| Seema Gul | | · | (PLAINTIFF) |
| | - | : | (PETITIONER) |
| · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | VERSI | <u>us</u> | |
| | | | (RESPONDENT) |
| Education | on Department | <u> </u> | (DEFENDANT) |
| | | | |
| I/We <u>Seema Gul</u> | | · | |
| Advocate, Pesharefer to arbitration noted matter, with engage/appoint arauthorize the said | nt and constitute war to appear, ple for me/us as my/out any liability for hone other Advocate Advocate to deposited amounts payable atter. | ad, act, compronour Counsel/Advocates default and wit Counsel on my | nise, withdraw or cate in the above th the authority to your cost. I/we eceive on my/our |
| Dated/ | _/2020 | | ? |
| · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | | CLIENT | |

ACCEPTED
NOOR MOHAMMAD KHATTAK

MIR ZAMAN SAFI ADVOCATES

OFFICE:

Flat No.4, 2nd Floor, Juma Khan Plaza, Near FATA Secretariat, Warsak Road, Peshpawar. Mobile No.0345-9383141